503454707 08/27/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3501332

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	08/24/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RAVEN ANTENNA SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	reet Address: 1315 INDUSTRIAL PARK DRIVE	
City:	SMITHFIELD	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27577	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D463408
Patent Number:	D454555
Patent Number:	D453927
Patent Number:	D453926
Patent Number:	D453925
Patent Number:	D453152
Patent Number:	D452965
Patent Number:	D443873

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)832-5619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-569-5619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com **Correspondent Name:** TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE

Address Line 1: BLANK ROME LLP

Address Line 2: ONE LOGAN SQUARE, 8TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 074658-13089

NAME OF SUBMITTER: TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE

PATENT REEL: 036484 FRAME: 0415

503454707

SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/	
DATE SIGNED: 08/27/2015		
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
Total Attachments: 3		

source=IP Termination and Release (PNC-Skyware) [EXECUTED]#page1.tif source=IP Termination and Release (PNC-Skyware) [EXECUTED]#page2.tif source=IP Termination and Release (PNC-Skyware) [EXECUTED]#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 036484 FRAME: 0416

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of August 24, 2015, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Agent under the below-defined Security Agreement and Supplement, having an office at 200 South Wacker Drive, Suite 600, Chicago, IL 60606 ("<u>Grantee</u>") to RAVEN ANTENNA SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 13, 2013, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 30, 2013, at Reel 031891 and Frame 0193;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 15, 2014, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Supplement"), a security interest was granted by Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Specified IP Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Supplement was recorded in the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2015, at Reel 034854 and Frame 0689; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Specified IP Collateral defined below;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Specified IP Collateral," as used herein, shall mean and include all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks and patents listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Specified IP Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Specified Patent Collateral and hereby authorizes the Grantor or Grantor's authorized representative to record this Termination with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as evidence of such release.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

074658.13089/101321942v.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

By:

Robert Betts

Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Partial Termination and Release of Intellectual Property (Skyware)]

Schedule A

Patents

Patent No. Appl. No.	Issue Date Filing Date	Title	Estimated Expiration Date	Owner	
D463408 D/141,804	09/24/2002 05/11/2001	Shaped Reflector Surface of a Microwave Antenna	09/24/2016	Raven Antenna Systems Inc.	
D454555	03/19/2002	Shaped Reflector Surface of a 03/19/2016		Raven Antenna	
D/141,785	05/11/2001	Microwave Antenna		Systems Inc.	
D453927	02/26/2002	Shaped Reflector Surface of a 02/26/2016		Raven Antenna	
D/145,183	07/16/2001	Microwave Antenna		Systems Inc.	
D453926	02/26/2002	Shaped Reflector Surface of a 02/26/2016		Raven Antenna	
D/141,805	05/11/2001	Microwave Antenna		Systems Inc.	
D453925 D/138,686	02/26/2002 03/16/2001	Shaped Reflector Surface of a Microwave Antenna	02/26/2016	Raven Antenna Systems Inc.	
D453152 D/145,182	01/29/2002 07/16/2001	Shaped Reflector Surface of a Microwave Antenna	02/26/2016	Raven Antenna Systems Inc.	
D452965	01/15/2002	Shaped Reflector Surface of a 01/15/2016		Raven Antenna	
D/141,786	02/09/2000	Microwave Antenna		Systems Inc.	
D443873	06/19/2001	Upper Surface of a Microwave Antenna Shaped Reflector 06/19/2015		Raven Antenna	
D/117,336	01/20/2000			Systems Inc.	

Trademarks

RECORDED: 08/27/2015

Trademark	Country	Serial Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
Mark Antenna					Not Registered
Gabriel					Not Registered
Antennas					Not Registered

Partial Termination and Release of Intellectual Property (Skyware)

PATENT REEL: 036484 FRAME: 0419